


COMPOSTABLE VS. RECYCLABLE 
PRODUCTS

Compostable Recyclable 



SURROUNDING DISTRICTS 

District

Does nutrition 
program pay 

health insurance?

Does district 
contribute general 

fund dollars? Prices % on F/R 

Compostable/Rec
yclable/

Styrofoam

Reading 
No No Breakfast- $1.75               

Lunch –
Elementary $2.75 

MS/HS- $3.00

12%
No

Billerica No
Approximately

$25k/year for 
capital 

improvements 

Breakfast -$1.50-
$2.00

Lunch-
Elementary- $2.65 

MS- $2.85                      
HS- $3.05-$3.50

25%
No

Westford No When 
necessary, yes 

Breakfast –
Elementary- $1.75 

MS/HS- $2.00 

Lunch-
Elementary- $3.25 

MS- $3.50 
HS- $3.50-$3.75

3%

Milton No No

Breakfast- $1.25

Lunch-
Elementary-$2.00

MS-$2.25
HS-$2.25-$2.50

13% Compostable Trays 
Only

Chelmsford

Yes- but very 
few qualify No

Breakfast- $1.50 for 
all  

Lunch-
Elementary- $2.65                                

MS/HS- $3.10
*asking to increase 

all to $3.25

20%

NO

Wakefield
No No

Breakfast- $1.75 

Lunch-
Elementary- $2.75 

MS/HS- $3.00  
*asked for 25 cent 
increase for next 

year 

18%
No

North 
Andover

Yes- but only 
pays for 5 

employees 
($81K per year)

No

Breakfast- $2.00

Lunch-
Elementary-$2.50

MS/HS- $3.00-
$4.00

25%

District

Does nutrition 
program pay 

health insurance?

Does district 
contribute general 

fund dollars? Prices % on F/R 

Compostable/Rec
yclable/

Styrofoam



BUDGET ALLOCATION BY PERCENTAGE

 Salaries & Wages 37.41%

 Employee Health Insurance 12.70%

 Repairs (equipment) 2.17%

 Food Cost 35.88%

 Paper Products 3.53%

 Capital Equipment 1.50%

 Training and Uniforms 1.00%

 Miscellaneous 1.50%

 Total 95.69%

These percentages are an estimate based on revenues of $2,550,000 for the 2018-19 school year. 





TOWN OF ANDOVER
YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

FY'19 GENERAL FUND TOTAL
4/30/2019
FOR 2019

ORIGINAL PY TRANFRS REVISED CY UNENCUMBERED
APPROP CARRYOVER ADJSTMT BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET

8 SCHOOL GENERAL FUND

110 SCHOOL COMMITTEE 48,600.00              -                         -                  48,600.00              31,841.51           16,800.00              (41.51)                   
111 LEGAL EXPENSES 300,000.00            46,560.00               -                  346,560.00            222,487.53         124,058.45            14.02                     
120 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 479,207.00            13.38                      -                  479,220.38            410,621.38         70,545.09              (1,946.09)               
123 OTHER DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION -                         -                         -                  -                        -                      -                        -                        
141 ASST SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 449,029.00            25.00                      -                  449,054.00            379,621.40         54,903.30              14,529.30              
142 HUMAN RESOURCES 609,948.00            1,000.00                 -                  610,948.00            472,845.28         137,839.76            262.96                   
143 BUSINESS OFFICE 1,113,664.00         29,096.50               -                  1,142,760.50         956,659.36         191,804.34            (5,703.20)               
144 CONTINGENCY -                         -                         -                  -                        -                      -                        -                        
210 SUPERVISORY 2,262,252.00         637.50                    -                  2,262,889.50         2,057,087.98      261,648.18            (55,846.66)             
220 PRINCIPAL 3,839,707.00         17,107.25               -                  3,856,814.25         3,247,008.49      583,269.97            26,535.79              
230 TEACHING 51,846,701.00        50,985.06               -                  51,897,686.06       38,044,122.10    13,766,980.05       86,583.91              
235 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 456,626.00            30,039.86               -                  486,665.86            468,285.70         66,718.00              (48,337.84)             
240 TEXTS / EDUCATIONAL SOFTWARE 525,752.00            -                         -                  525,752.00            507,397.78         105,590.20            (87,235.98)             
250 DIGITAL LEARNING & MEDIA 1,404,559.00         -                         -                  1,404,559.00         1,038,713.38      398,435.08            (32,589.46)             
260 TECHNOLOGY 134,211.00            1,435.73                 -                  135,646.73            58,683.74           76,871.73              91.26                     
270 GUIDANCE SERVICES 2,265,775.00         158.94                    -                  2,265,933.94         1,568,233.63      666,743.63            30,956.68              
280 EVALUATION & THERAPY SERVICES 1,608,736.00         41,465.35               -                  1,650,201.35         1,078,067.89      606,143.72            (34,010.26)             
320 HEALTH SERVICES 923,005.00            3,287.89                 -                  926,292.89            697,477.27         242,895.46            (14,079.84)             
331 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 2,081,911.00         -                         -                  2,081,911.00         1,503,026.14      498,819.92            80,064.94              
332 SPECIAL NEEDS TRANSPORTATION 1,879,996.00         4,795.20                 -                  1,884,791.20         1,626,077.32      260,218.12            (1,504.24)               
333 HOMELESS TRANSPORTATION 40,000.00              916.71                    -                  40,916.71              46,009.62           16,990.38              (22,083.29)             
351 ATHLETICS 566,611.00            -                         -                  566,611.00            546,590.93         23,020.07              (3,000.00)               
352 OTHER STUDENT BODY ACTIVITIES 138,392.00            1,200.00                 -                  139,592.00            96,893.70           42,698.30              -                        
360 BUILDING SECURITY 48,366.00              -                         -                  48,366.00              48,366.00           -                        -                        
411 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 2,223,642.00         2,092.88                 -                  2,225,734.88         1,855,798.68      355,639.16            14,297.04              
412 BUILDING OPERATIONS 1,306,500.00         20,196.55               -                  1,326,696.55         964,095.48         355,831.45            6,769.62                
521 MEDICARE, PTS & MISC BENEFITS 969,229.00            -                         -                  969,229.00            837,769.89         131,459.11            -                        
730 EQUIPMENT -                         -                         -                  -                        599.00                -                        (599.00)                  
910 PROGRAMS IN MASSACHUSETTS 985,575.00            -                         -                  985,575.00            946,311.87         165,615.62            (126,352.49)           
920 PROGRAM OUT OF STATE 141,028.00            -                         -                  141,028.00            208,730.60         70,839.40              (138,542.00)           
930 PROGRAMS OTHER THAN PUBLIC SCH 2,725,667.00         58,954.16               -                  2,784,621.16         1,605,034.63      715,027.18            464,559.35            
931 RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENTS 747,479.00            1,085.22                 -                  748,564.22            705,910.19         220,444.58            (177,790.55)           
940 MEMBER COLLABORATIVE 388,490.00            -                         -                  388,490.00            312,233.87         36,344.00              39,912.13              

TOTAL SCHOOL GENERAL FUND 82,510,658.00        311,053.18             -                  82,821,711.18       62,542,602.34    20,264,194.25       14,914.59              



TOWN OF ANDOVER
YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

FY'19 GENERAL FUND SALARY
4/30/2019
FOR 2019

ORIGINAL PY TRANFRS/ REVISED CY UNENCUMBERED
APPROP CARRYOVER ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET

8 SCHOOL GENERAL FUND

110 SCHOOL COMMITTEE 13,800.00 -                       13,800.00              12,175.00 1,700.00 (75.00)                     
120 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 429,407.00 -                       429,407.00            361,649.33 67,238.84 518.83                    
141 ASST SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 431,852.00 -                       431,852.00            367,144.56 50,329.04 14,378.40               
142 HUMAN RESOURCES 430,598.00 -                       430,598.00            369,812.33 60,607.62 178.05                    
143 BUSINESS OFFICE 990,207.00 -                       990,207.00            851,360.49 144,644.25 (5,797.74)                
144 CONTINGENCY -                        -                          
210 SUPERVISORY 2,156,027.00 -                       2,156,027.00         1,945,395.87 259,089.74 (48,458.61)              
220 PRINCIPAL 3,622,494.00 -                       3,622,494.00         3,081,272.89 520,745.86 20,475.25               
230 TEACHING 50,532,808.00 5,250.00              50,538,058.00       36,995,246.37 13,426,324.82 116,486.81             
235 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 93,100.00 -                       93,100.00              108,014.34 8,500.00 (23,414.34)              
250 DIGITAL LEARNING & MEDIA 1,349,846.00 -                       1,349,846.00         982,662.70 393,303.24 (26,119.94)              
260 TECHNOLOGY -                        -                          
270 GUIDANCE SERVICES 2,249,075.00 -                       2,249,075.00         1,561,405.13 656,761.16 30,908.71               
280 EVALUATION & THERAPY SERVICES 720,567.00 -                       720,567.00            576,701.17 210,062.72 (66,196.89)              
320 HEALTH SERVICES 904,319.00 -                       904,319.00            683,896.55 234,555.32 (14,132.87)              
331 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 197,231.00 -                       197,231.00            140,949.16 53,621.92 2,659.92                 
351 ATHLETICS 380,947.00 -                       380,947.00            357,926.93 23,020.07 -                          
352 OTHER STUDENT BODY ACTIVITIES 134,392.00 -                       134,392.00            94,297.70 40,094.30 -                          
360 BUILDING SECURITY 48,366.00 -                       48,366.00              48,366.00 0.00 -                          
411 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 2,068,347.00 -                       2,068,347.00         1,711,523.68 324,584.56 32,238.76               

 
TOTAL SCHOOL GENERAL FUND 66,753,383.00      -                        5,250.00              66,758,633.00       50,249,800.20      16,475,183.46       33,649.34               

 
  



TOWN OF ANDOVER
YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT
FY'19 GENERAL FUND EXPENSES

4/30/2019
FOR 2019

ORIGINAL PY TRANFRS REVISED CY UNENCUMBERED
APPROP CARRYOVER ADJSTMT BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET

8 SCHOOL GENERAL FUND

110 SCHOOL COMMITTEE 34,800.00 -                          -                 34,800.00              19,666.51 15,100.00 33.49                        
111 LEGAL EXPENSES 300,000.00 46,560.00               -                 346,560.00            222,487.53 124,058.45 14.02                        
120 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 49,800.00 13.38                      -                 49,813.38              48,972.05 3,306.25 (2,464.92)                  
123 OTHER DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION -                 -                         -                            
141 ASST SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 17,177.00 25.00                      -                 17,202.00              12,476.84 4,574.26 150.90                      
142 HUMAN RESOURCES 179,350.00 1,000.00                 -                 180,350.00            103,032.95 77,232.14 84.91                        
143 BUSINESS OFFICE 123,457.00 29,096.50               -                 152,553.50            105,298.87 47,160.09 94.54                        
210 SUPERVISORY 106,225.00 637.50                    -                 106,862.50            111,692.11 2,558.44 (7,388.05)                  
220 PRINCIPAL 217,213.00 17,107.25               -                 234,320.25            165,735.60 62,524.11 6,060.54                   
230 TEACHING 1,313,893.00 50,985.06               (5,250.00)       1,359,628.06         1,048,875.73 340,655.23 (29,902.90)                
235 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 363,526.00 30,039.86               -                 393,565.86            360,271.36 58,218.00 (24,923.50)                
240 TEXTS / EDUCATIONAL SOFTWARE 525,752.00 -                          -                 525,752.00            507,397.78 105,590.20 (87,235.98)                
250 DIGITAL LEARNING & MEDIA 54,713.00 -                          -                 54,713.00              56,050.68 5,131.84 (6,469.52)                  
260 TECHNOLOGY 134,211.00 1,435.73                 -                 135,646.73            58,683.74 76,871.73 91.26                        
270 GUIDANCE SERVICES 16,700.00 158.94                    -                 16,858.94              6,828.50 9,982.47 47.97                        
280 EVALUATION & THERAPY SERVICES 888,169.00 41,465.35               -                 929,634.35            501,366.72 396,081.00 32,186.63                 
320 HEALTH SERVICES 18,686.00 3,287.89                 -                 21,973.89              13,580.72 8,340.14 53.03                        
331 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 1,884,680.00 -                          -                 1,884,680.00         1,362,076.98 445,198.00 77,405.02                 
332 SPECIAL NEEDS TRANSPORTATION 1,879,996.00 4,795.20                 -                 1,884,791.20         1,626,077.32 260,218.12 (1,504.24)                  
333 HOMELESS TRANSPORTATION 40,000.00 916.71                    -                 40,916.71              46,009.62 16,990.38 (22,083.29)                
351 ATHLETICS 185,664.00 -                          -                 185,664.00            188,664.00 0.00 (3,000.00)                  
352 OTHER STUDENT BODY ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 1,200.00                 -                 5,200.00                2,596.00 2,604.00 -                            
411 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 155,295.00 2,092.88                 -                 157,387.88            144,275.00 31,054.60 (17,941.72)                
412 BUILDING OPERATIONS 1,306,500.00 20,196.55               -                 1,326,696.55         964,095.48 355,831.45 6,769.62                   
521 MEDICARE, PTS & MISC BENEFITS 969,229.00 -                          -                 969,229.00            837,769.89 131,459.11 -                            
730 EQUIPMENT 0.00 -                          -                 -                         599.00 0.00 (599.00)                     
910 PROGRAMS IN MASSACHUSETTS 985,575.00 -                          -                 985,575.00            946,311.87 165,615.62 (126,352.49)              
920 PROGRAM OUT OF STATE 141,028.00 -                          -                 141,028.00            208,730.60 70,839.40 (138,542.00)              
930 PROGRAMS OTHER THAN PUBLIC SCH 2,725,667.00 58,954.16               -                 2,784,621.16         1,605,034.63 715,027.18 464,559.35               
931 RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENTS 747,479.00 1,085.22                 -                 748,564.22            705,910.19 220,444.58 (177,790.55)              
940 MEMBER COLLABORATIVE 388,490.00 -                          -                 388,490.00            312,233.87 36,344.00 39,912.13                 

TOTAL SCHOOL GENERAL FUND 15,757,275.00        311,053.18             (5,250.00)       16,063,078.18       12,292,802.14     3,789,010.79         (18,734.75)                



4/30/2019
FOR 2019

(1)  
ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED CY UNENCUMBERED
APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET

4015 EARLY CHILDHOOD REV 134,873.49              146,119.74               280,993.23            159,417.10            75,707.99              45,868.14              
4150 ALL DAY KINDERGARTEN REVOLVING (2) 867,303.93              1,230,702.82            2,098,006.75         740,493.31            287,622.55            1,069,890.89         
4200 ATHLETICS 383.99                     436,578.77               436,962.76            281,279.15            45,406.60              110,277.01            
4210 EXTRA CURRICULAR REVOLVING 45,567.27                308,110.71               353,677.98            310,618.95            13,800.00              29,259.03              
4250 FOOD SERVICES 189,308.97              2,231,966.00            2,421,274.97         2,181,747.42         101,895.45            137,632.10            
4370 COLLINS CENTER REVOLVING 49,508.83                192,630.00               242,138.83            149,827.13            11,678.24              80,633.46              
4400 TRANSPORTATION REVOLVING 278,405.37              380,025.00               658,430.37            378,422.82            1,100.00                278,907.55            

(1) ORIGINAL APPROP represents fiscal year 2018 ending available balance 
(2) Includes $138,700 in FY2020 deposits

FY'19 CIRCUIT BREAKER

(2)
ORIGINAL TRANFRS/ REVISED CY UNENCUMBERED
APPROP ADJSTMTS BUDGET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET

3075 CIRCUIT BREAKER 457,401.51              2,058,758.00            2,516,159.51         457,401.51            1,318,944.49         739,813.51            

(2) TRANSFRS/ADJSTMTS  represents projected circuit breaker revenue from the State for FY19. 

TOWN OF ANDOVER
YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

FY'19 FEE BASED REVOLVING FUNDS


